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2.162  ACRES
94,190  SQ. FT.

AREA  OCCUPANTS
101 WAITING 100 / 15 = 6.7 7
102 RECEPTION 87 /150 = .6 1
103 COFFEE BAR 60 / 15 = 5 4
104 TOILET #1 51 / 150 = .3 1
105 MANAGER 168 / 150 = 1.1 2
106 OFFICE #1 139 /150 = .9 1
107 CORRIDOR 281 /150 = 1.9 2
108 OFFICE #2 168 /150 = 1.1 2
109 OFFICE #3 156 / 150 = 1.1 2
110 OFFICE #4 158 /150 = 1.1 2
111 JANITOR 25 /150 = .2 1
112 WOMEN'S 124 /150 = .8 1
113 MEN'S 122 /150 = .8 1
114 BREAK ROOM 288 /15 = 1.9 2
115 IT 13 / 150 = .1 1
116 ELECTRICAL 17 / 150 = .1 1
117 MAINTENANCE 9,897 / 200 = 49.5 50
118 RISER 27 / 150 = .2 1
SUB TOTAL 11,881 82

12,637 -11,881 = 756 / 150 = 5   5
TOTAL OCCUPANTS 87

OCCUPANCY LOAD

01SITE PLAN 
SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"
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1. NOT USED.

2. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE TO BE A MINIMUM 5 POUND, ABC MULTIPURPOSE, IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES TO MEET THE 75-FOOT TRAVEL DISTANCE RULE

3. HVAC UNITS OVER 2000 CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE SHALL HAVE A DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNTED ON THE RETURN SIDE OF THE UNIT, THAT WHEN ACTIVATED, SHALL
SEND AN ALARM CONDITION TO THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM PANEL AND SHUT THE UNIT DOWN. IF THE UNITS ARE LOCATED ABOVE CEILING TILE, REMOTE RESET SWITCHES
MUST BE INSTALLED BELOW THE DUCT DETECTOR AT AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION

 
4. INSTALL AN AUDIBLE DEVICE, IF ONE IS NOT PRESENT, WITH A TEMPORAL PATTERN HORN CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM PANEL THAT PROVIDES 

NOTIFICATION OF A FIRE ALARM CONDITION IF ONE IS DETECTED IN THE BUILDING.

5. PROVIDE SIGNAGE FOR ALL ELECTRICAL ROOMS.

6. NEW OCCUPANCIES SHALL HAVE APPROVED SUITE NUMBERS PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE CORRIDOR OR COMMON HALLWAY.
THESE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND

7. PROVIDE KEYS FOR EMERGENCY ACCESS TO THE OCCUPANCY THAT WILL BE SECURED IN THE KNOX BOX LOCATED ON THE BUILDING. 

8. INSTALL EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP THROUGHOUT THE OCCUPANCY TO ALLOW FOR VISIBILITY DURING EMERGENCY CONDITIONS. 
(INCLUDING PUBLIC RESTROOMS) 

9. PROVIDE ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHTING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP ABOVE ALL REQUIRED EXIT DOORS AND PATHWAYS AS REQUIRED TO EASILY LOCATE EXITS

10. NOT USED

11. AMENDED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.  ANY CHANGES MADE DURING
CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE RESUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL WITH REVISIONS CLOUDED
AND NOTED AS AN AMENDED SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. SEC. 107.4 2015 IBC

12. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC CHAPTER 8 INTERIOR FINISHES
§803.1.1 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL
723. SUCH INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE GROUPED IN THE FOLLOWING CLASSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEXES.

       CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 0-25; SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450.
       CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200; SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450.
      EXCEPTION: MATERIALS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 803.1.2.

REFER TO TABLE 803.11 FOR INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY

13. ALL DOORS AND HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 1010.1.9.3 LOCKS AND LATCHES. LOCKS AND LATCHES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PREVENT OPERATION OF
DOORS WHERE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING EXISTS:
1. PLACES OF DETENTION OR RESTRAINT.
2. IN BUILDINGS IN OCCUPANCY GROUP A HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 300 OR LESS, GROUPS B, F, M AND S, AND IN PLACES OF RELIGIOUS WORSHIP, THE MAIN DOOR OR
DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICES FROM THE EGRESS SIDE PROVIDED:

2.1. THE LOCKING DEVICE IS READILY DISTINGUISHABLE AS LOCKED,
2.2. A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN IS POSTED ON THE EGRESS SIDE ON OR ADJACENT TO THE DOOR STATING: THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THIS SPACE

IS OCCUPIED. THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS 1 INCH HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND,
2.3. THE USE OF THE KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICE IS REVOCABLE BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR DUE CAUSE.

3. WHERE EGRESS DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS, APPROVED AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED, PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR LEAF HAVING THE 
AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS HAS NO DOORKNOB OR SURFACE-MOUNTED HARDWARE.

4.  DOORS FROM INDIVIDUAL DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS OF GROUP R OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR LESS ARE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH
A NIGHT LATCH, DEAD BOLT OR SECURITY CHAIN, PROVIDED SUCH DEVICES ARE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR TOOL

5. FIRE DOORS AFTER THE MINIMUM ELEVATED TEMPERATURE HAS DISABLED THE UNLATCHING MECHANISM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LISTED FIRE DOOR TEST PROCEDURES.

§1010.1.9.4 BOLT LOCKS. MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. ON DOORS NOT REQUIRED FOR EGRESS IN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS
2. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS SERVES A STORAGE OR EQUIPMENT ROOM, MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE- OR SURFACE-MOUNTED BOLTS ARE PERMITTED ON THE INACTIVE 

LEAF.
3. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 PERSONS IN A GROUP B, F, M, OR S OCCUPANCY MANUALLY OPERATED 

EDGE-OR-SURFACE-MOUNTED BOLTS ARE PERMITTED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF.  THE INACTIVE LEAF SHALL CONTAIN NO DOORKNOBS, PANIC BARS OR SIMILAR 
OPERATING HARDWARE.

4. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS SERVES A GROUP B, F, M, OR S MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE- OR SURFACE-MOUNTED BOLTS ARE PERMITTED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF PROVIDED
SUCH INACTIVE LEAF IS NOT NEEDED TO MEET EGRESS CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS AND THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.  THE INACTIVE LEAF SHALL CONTAIN NO DOORKNOBS, PANIC BARS OR SIMILAR OPERATING HARDWARE.

5. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS SERVES PATIENT CARE ROOMS IN GROUP I-2 OCCUPANCIES, SELF-LATCHING EDGE- OR SURFACE MOUNTED BOLTS ARE PERMITTED ON THE 
INACTIVE LEAF PROVIDED THAT THE INACTIVE LEAF IS NOT NEEDED TO MEET EGRESS CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS AND THE INACTIVE LEAF SHALL NOT CONTAIN 
DOORKNOBS, PANIC BARS OR SIMILAR OPERATING HARDWARE.

§1010.1.10 PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE. DOORS SERVING ROOMS OR SPACES WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE IN A GROUP A OR E OCCUPANCY SHALL NOT BE
PROVIDED WITH A LATCH OR LOCK UNLESS IT IS PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT HARDWARE.
EXCEPTION:

1. A MAIN EXIT OF A GROUP A OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1010.1.9.3, ITEM 2.
2. DOORS SERVING A GROUP A OR E OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ELECTRO MAGNETICALLY LOCKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1010.1.9.9.

ELECTRICAL ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT RATED 1,200 AMPERES OR MORE AND OVER 6 FEET (1829MM) WIDE THAT CONTAIN OVERCURRENT DEVICES, SWITCHING 
DEVICES OR CONTROL DEVICES WITH EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT HARDWARE.  THE DOORS SHALL SWING
IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL.

§1010.1.10.1 INSTALLATION. WHERE PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
1. PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 305.
2. FIRE EXIT HARDWARE SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 10C AND UL 305.
3. THE ACTUATING PORTION OF THE RELEASING DEVICE SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST ONE-HALF OF THE DOOR LEAF WIDTH.
4. A MAXIMUM UNLATCHING FORCE OF 15 POUNDS (67 N).

§1010.1.10.2 BALANCED DOORS. IF BALANCED DOORS ARE USED AND PANIC HARDWARE IS REQUIRED, THE PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE THE PUSH-PAD TYPE AND THE PAD SHALL
NOT EXTEND MORE THAN ONE-HALF THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR MEASURED FROM THE LATCH SIDE.

14. EXIT SIGNS, §1013.1 WHERE REQUIRED. EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF 
EGRESS TRAVEL. THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO EXITS AND WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY READILY VISIBLE EXIT SIGNS TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE 
DIRECTION NOT EGRESS TRAVEL IN CASES WHERE THE EXIT OR PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE OCCUPANTS. INTERVENING MEANS OF 
EGRESS DOORS WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY EXIT SIGNS. EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR OR EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAN 100 FEET OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ROOMS OR AREAS WHICH REQUIRE ONLY ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS.
2. MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS OR GATES WHICH OBVIOUSLY AND CLEARLY ARE IDENTIFIABLE AS EXITS NEED NOT HAVE EXIT SIGNS WHERE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING

OFFICIAL.
3. EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP U AND INDIVIDUAL SLEEPING UNITS OR DWELLING UNITS IN GROUP R-1, R-2 OR R-3.
4. EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN DAYROOMS, SLEEPING AREAS OR DORMITORIES IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP I-3.
5. IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUPS A-4 AND A-5, EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON THE SEATING SIDE OF VOMITORIES OR OPENINGS INTO SEATING AREAS WHERE EXIT SIGNS

ARE PROVIDED IN THE CONCOURSE THAT ARE READILY APPARENT FROM THE VOMITORIES. EGRESS LIGHTING IS PROVIDED TO IDENTIFY EACH VOMITORY OR 
OPENING WITHIN THE SEATING AREA IN AN EMERGENCY.

§1013.3 ILLUMINATION. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED.
EXCEPTION: TACTILE SIGNS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1013.4 NEED NOT BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION.

§1013.4 RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS. A SIGN STATING EXIT IN VISUAL CHARACTERS, RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE AND COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1
SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO EACH DOOR TO AN AREA OF REFUGE, AN EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE, AN EXIT STAIRWAY OR RAMP, AN EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY AND THE EXIT DISCHARGE.

15. §1008.2 ILLUMINATION REQUIRED. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THAT THE ROOM OR SPACE IS OCCUPIED.
EXCEPTION:

1. OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP U.
2. AISLE ACCESSWAYS IN GROUP A
3. DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS IN GROUPS R-1, R-2, AND R-3.
4. SLEEPING UNITS OF GROUP I OCCUPANCIES.

§1008.3 EMERGENCY POWER FOR ILLUMINATION.  THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISE’S ELECTRICAL
SUPPLY.  1008.3.1 IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE IN ROOMS AND SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

1. AISLES.
2. CORRIDORS.
3. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS.

§1008.3.4 DURATION. THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES,
UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR.  THE INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2702.

§1008.3.5 ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER EMERGENCY POWER. EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN
AVERAGE OF 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOT-CANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION
LEVELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOT-CANDLE (6 LUX) AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOT-CANDLE (0.6 LUX) AT THE END OF THE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

16. TOILET ROOM FINISHES PER §1210.2.1 FLOORS AND WALL BASES. IN OTHER THAN DWELLING UNITS, TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER ROOM FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL
HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE. THE INTERSECTIONS OF SUCH FLOORS WITH WALLS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT VERTICAL BASE
THAT EXTENDS UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 4 INCHES.

§1210.2 WALLS AND PARTITIONS. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF SERVICE SINKS, URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT
SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT
ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS.
2. TOILET ROOMS THAT ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC AND WHICH HAVE NOT MORE THAN ONE WATER CLOSET.

ACCESSORIES SUCH AS GRAB BARS, TOWEL BARS, PAPER DISPENSERS AND SOAP DISHES, PROVIDED ON OR WITHIN WALLS, SHALL BE INSTALLED AND SEALED TO 
PROTECT STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS FROM MOISTURE.

17. APPROVED SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED PER IBC §2406.4 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS. THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN 2406.4.1 THROUGH 2406.4.7 SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS REQUIRING SAFETY GLAZING MATERIALS
§2406.4.1 GLAZING IN DOORS. GLAZING IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. GLAZED OPENINGS OF A SIZE THOUGHT WHICH A 3-INCH DIAMETER (76MM) SPHERE IS UNABLE TO PASS.
2. DECORATIVE GLAZING.
3. GLAZING MATERIALS USED AS CURVED GLAZED PANELS IN REVOLVING DOORS.
4. COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATED CABINET GLAZED DOORS

§2406.4.2 GLAZING ADJACENT TO DOORS. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE OF THE GLAZING
IS WITHIN A 24-INCH ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.
EXCEPTIONS:

EXCEPTIONS:
1. DECORATIVE GLAZING.
2. WHERE THERE IS AN INTERVENING WALL OR OTHER PERMANENT BARRIER BETWEEN THE DOOR AND GLAZING.
3. WHERE ACCESS THROUGH THE DOOR IS TO A CLOSET OR STORAGE AREA 3 FEET OR LESS IN DEPTH.  GLAZING IN THIS APPLICATION SHALL COMPLY WITH §2406.4., ITEM 7.
4. GLAZING IN WALLS ON THE LATCH SIDE OF AND PERPENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION, IN ONE-AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS OR WITHIN

DWELLING UNITS IN USE GROUP R-2.

§2406.4.3 GLAZING IN WINDOWS. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
1. THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET;
2. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR;
3. THE TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; AND
4. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACE(S) ARE WITHIN 36 INCHES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING.

EXCEPTION:
1. DECORATIVE GLAZING.
2. WHERE A HORIZONTAL RAIL IS INSTALLED ON THE ACCESSIBLE SIDES OF THE GLAZING 34 INCHES TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.  THE RAIL SHALL BE

CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A HORIZONTAL LOAD OF 50 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT WITHOUT CONTACTING THE GLASS AND BE A MINIMUM OF 1 ½ INCHES IN 
CROSS-SECTIONAL HEIGHT.

3. OUTBOARD PANES IN INSULATING GLASS UNITS OR MULTIPLE GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLASS IS 25 FEET OR MORE ABOVE ANY GRADE, 
ROOF, WALKING SURFACE OR OTHER HORIZONTAL OR SLOPED (WITHIN 45 DEGREES OF HORIZONTAL) (0.78 RAD) SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE GLASS EXTERIOR.

§2406.4.4 GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS. INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER PANELS AND NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS, REGARDLESS OF AREA OR HEIGHT ABOVE A
WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION.

§2406.4.5 GLAZING AND WET SURFACES. GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURES, OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS,
BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, AND INDOOR AND OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS, AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING ON THE POOL OR SPA SIDE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES
MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.  THIS SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE GLAZING AND ALL PANES IN MULTIPLE GLAZING.
EXCEPTION: GLAZING THAT IS MORE THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, FROM THE WATER'S EDGE OF A BATHTUB, HOT TUB, SPA,
WHIRLPOOL OR SWIMMING POOL.

§2406.4.5 GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, AND RAMPS. GLAZING WHERE THE EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE
ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS, AND RAMPS.
EXCEPTION:

1. THE SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY, LANDING OR RAMP THAT HAS A GUARD COMPLYING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 1015 AND 1607.8, AND THE PLANE OF THE GLASS IS
GREATER THAN 18 INCHES FROM THE RAILING.

2. GLAZING 36 INCHES OR MORE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING SURFACE.

§2406.4.6 GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIRWAY LANDING. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN
60 INCHES ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTAL ARC THAT IS LESS THAN 180 DEGREES FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD.
EXCEPTION: GLAZING THAT IS PROTECTED BY A GUARD COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 10153 AND 1607.8 WHERE THE PLANE OF GLASS IS GREATER THAN 18 INCHES FROM THE
GUARD.

§2406.5 FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS PANELS. FIRE DEPARTMENT GLASS ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE OF TEMPERED GLASS. FOR INSULATING GLASS UNITS, ALL PANES SHALL BE
TEMPERED GLASS.

18. HANDRAILS AND GUARDS SHALL COMPLY THE FOLLOWING IBC SECTIONS:

§1011.11 HANDRAILS. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH §1014. WHERE GLASS IS USED TO PROVIDE THE HANDRAIL, THE HANDRAIL
SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH §2407.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. STAIRWAYS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, SPIRAL STAIRWAYS ARE PERMITTED TO HAVE A HANDRAIL ON ONE SIDE ONLY.
2. DECKS, PATIOS, AND WALKWAYS THAT HAVE A SINGLE CHANGE IN ELEVATION WHERE THE LANDING DEPTH ON EACH SIDE OF THE CHANGE OF ELEVATION IS GREATER

THAN WHAT IS REQUIRED FOR A LANDING DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.
3. IN GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES, A CHANGE IN ELEVATION CONSISTING OF A SINGLE RISER AT AN ENTRANCE OR EGRESS DOOR DOES NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.
4. CHANGES IN ROOM ELEVATIONS OF THREE OR FEW RISERS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS IN GROUP R-2 AND R-3 OCCUPANCIES DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.

§1014.2 HEIGHT. HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED ABOVE STAIR TREAD NOSINGS, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE UNIFORM, NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT
MORE THAN 38 INCHES.  HANDRAIL HEIGHT OF ALTERNATING TREAD DEVICES AND SHIP LADDERS, MEASURED ABOVE TREAD NOSINGS, SHALL BE UNIFORM, NOT LESS THAN 30
INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 34 INCHES.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. WHEN HANDRAIL FITTINGS OR BENDINGS ARE USED TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS TRANSITION BETWEEN FLIGHTS, THE FITTINGS OR BENDINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT.

2. IN GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES; WITHIN DWELLING UNITS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES; AND IN GROUP U OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE ASSOCIATED WITH INDIVIDUAL DWELLING
UNITS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES; WHEN HANDRAIL FITTINGS OR BENDINGS ARE USED TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS TRANSITION BETWEEN FLIGHTS, TRANSITION AT
WINDER TREADS, TRANSITION FROM HANDRAIL TO GUARD, OR WHEN USED AT THE START OF A FLIGHT, THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT AT THE FITTINGS OR BENDINGS 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT.

3. HANDRAILS ON TOP OF A GUARD WHERE PERMITTED ALONG STEPPED AISLES AND RAMPED AISLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1029.15.

§1014.3. HANDRAIL GRASPABILITY. §1014.3.1 TYPE I HANDRAILS WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 1.25 INCHES AND NOT
GREATER THAN 2 INCHES. WHERE THE HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4 INCHES AND NOT GREATER THAN 6 ¼ INCHES WITH
A MAXIMUM CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2 ¼ INCHES AND MINIMUM CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION OF 1 INCH.  EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 0.01 INCH.
§1014.4 CONTINUITY. HANDRAIL-GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS, WITHOUT INTERRUPTION BY NEWEL POSTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. HANDRAILS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS ARE PERMITTED TO BE INTERRUPTED BY A NEWEL POST AT A STAIR LANDING.
2. WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, THE USE OF A VOLUTE, TURNOUT OR STARTING EASING IS ALLOWED ON THE LOWEST TREAD.
3. HANDRAIL BRACKETS OR BALUSTERS ATTACHED TO THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF THE HANDRAIL THAT DO NOT PROJECT HORIZONTALLY BEYOND THE SIDES OF THE 

HANDRAIL WITHIN 1.5 INCHES OF THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE OBSTRUCTIONS.  FOR EACH ½ INCH OF ADDITIONAL HANDRAIL
PERIMETER DIMENSION ABOVE 4 INCHES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE DIMENSION OF 1 ½ INCHES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY 1/8 INCH.

4. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES WITH SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, THE BOTTOMS OF THE HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH WHERE THEY ARE INTEGRAL TO CRASH RAILS OR BUMPER GUARDS.

5. HANDRAILS SERVING STEPPED AISLES OR RAMPED AISLES ARE PERMITTED TO BE DISCONTINUOUS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1029.15.1.

§1014.6 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS. HANDRAILS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD OR THE WALKING SURFACE OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT
FLIGHT OF STAIRS OR RAMP RUN. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE NOT CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS, THE HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES
BEYOND THE TOP RISER AND CONTINUE TO SLOPE FOR THE DEPTH OF ONE TREAD BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER.  AT RAMPS WHERE HANDRAILS ARE NOT CONTINUOUS BETWEEN
RUNS, THE HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS.  THE EXTENSIONS OF
HANDRAILS SHALL BE IN THE SAME DIRECTION OF THE STAIR FLIGHTS AT STAIRWAYS AND THE RAMP RUNS AT RAMPS.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. HANDRAILS WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT THAT IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE NEED EXTEND ONLY FROM THE TOP RISER TO THE BOTTOM RISER.
2. HANDRAILS SERVING AISLES IN ROOMS OR SPACES USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES ARE PERMITTED TO COMPLY WITH THE HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH §1029.15.
3. HANDRAILS FOR ALTERNATING TREAD DEVICES AND SHIP LADDERS ARE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT A LOCATION VERTICALLY ABOVE THE TOP AND BOTTOM RISERS.

HANDRAILS FOR ALTERNATING TREAD DEVICES AND SHIP LADDERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR TO EXTEND BEYOND THE TOP OR
BOTTOM RISERS.

§1014.7 CLEARANCE. CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND A WALL OR OTHER SURFACE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1½  INCHES. A HANDRAIL AND A WALL OR OTHER
SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.

§1014.8 PROJECTIONS. ON RAMPS AND ON RAMPED AISLES THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, THE CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN THE HANDRAILS SHALL BE 36 INCHES
MINIMUM. PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AISLES, STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AT EACH SIDE SHALL NOT EXCEED 4½ INCHES AT OR BELOW THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT.
PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LIMITED ABOVE THE MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT REQUIRED IN §1011.3.

§1015.2 {GUARDS} WHERE REQUIRED. GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, MEZZANINES, EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS, AISLES, STAIRS, RAMPS AND
LANDINGS WHICH ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY TO THE
EDGE OF THE OPEN SIDE. GUARDS SHALL BE ADEQUATE IN STRENGTH AND ATTACHMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH §1607.8.
EXCEPTION: GUARDS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1. ON THE LOADING SIDE OF LOADING DOCKS OR PIERS.
2. ON THE AUDIENCE SIDE OF STAGES AND RAISED PLATFORMS, INCLUDING STAIRS LEADING UP TO THE STAGE AND RAISED PLATFORMS.
3. ON RAISED STAGE AND PLATFORM FLOOR AREAS, SUCH AS RUNWAYS, RAMPS AND SIDE STAGES USED FOR ENTERTAINMENT OR PRESENTATIONS.
4. AT VERTICAL OPENINGS IN THE PERFORMANCE AREA OF STAGES AND PLATFORMS.
5. AT ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES APPURTENANT TO STAGES AND PLATFORMS FOR ACCESS TO AND UTILIZATION OF SPECIAL LIGHTING OR EQUIPMENT.
6. ALONG VEHICLE SERVICE PITS NOT ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC.
7. IN ASSEMBLY SEATING WHERE GUARDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH §1028.14 ARE PERMITTED AND PROVIDED.

§1015.3 HEIGHT. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42 INCHES HIGH, MEASURED VERTICALLY AS FOLLOWS:
1. FROM THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE.
2. ON STAIRWAYS AND STEPPED AISLES, FROM THE LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREAD NOSINGS.
3. ON RAMPS AND RAMPED AISLES, FROM THE RAMP SURFACE AT THE GUARD.

§1015.4 OPENING LIMITATIONS. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. FROM A HEIGHT OF 36 INCHES TO 42 INCHES GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 3/8 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
2. THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS AT THE SIDE OF A STAIR, FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE OF 6 INCHES IN 

DIAMETER.
3. AT ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES FOR ACCESS TO AND USE OF ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, OR PLUMBING SYSTEMS OR EQUIPMENT, GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE 

OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 21 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
4. IN AREAS THAT ARE NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC WITHIN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP I-3, F, H OR S, GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENING WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE

21 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
5. IN ASSEMBLY SEATING AREAS, GUARDS REQUIRED AT THE END OF AISLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1029.16.4 SHALL NOT OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A

SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER TO A HEIGHT OF 26 INCHES. FROM A HEIGHT OF 26 INCHES TO 42 INCHES ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES, GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 8 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

6. WITHIN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS IN GROUP R-2 AND R-3 OCCUPANCIES, GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS
WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 3/8 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

19. EMERGENCY SIGNS AT ELEVATORS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER IBC 3002.3 EMERGENCY SIGNS. AN APPROVED PICTORIAL SIGN OF A STANDARDIZED DESIGN SHALL BE POSTED
ADJACENT TO EACH ELEVATOR CALL STATION ON ALL FLOORS INSTRUCTING OCCUPANTS TO USE THE EXIT STAIRWAYS AND NOT TO USE THE ELEVATORS IN CASE OF FIRE.  THE
SIGN SHALL READ: IN CASE OF FIRE, ELEVATORS ARE OUT OF SERVICE. USE EXIT STAIRS.  THE EMERGENCY SIGN SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS THAT ARE PART OF
AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLYING WITH §1009.4, OR THAT ARE USED FOR OCCUPANT SELF-EVACUATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH §3008.

20. WATER HEATER IPC §501.4 LOCATION. WATER HEATERS AND STORAGE TANKS SHALL BE LOCATED AND CONNECTED SO AS TO PROVIDE ACCESS FOR OBSERVATION,
MAINTENANCE, SERVICING AND REPLACEMENT.  §502.3 WATER HEATERS INSTALLED IN ATTICS. ATTICS CONTAINING A WATER HEATER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN OPENING
AND UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGEWAY LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE WATER HEATER.  A WALKWAY TO THE APPLIANCE SHALL BE RATED AS A FLOOR. PROVIDE
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: A PERMANENT STAIR; PULL DOWN STAIR WITH MIN 300 LB CAPACITY; ACCESS DOOR FROM AN UPPER FLOOR LEVEL; OR ACCESS PANEL MAY BE USED
WITH PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CODE OFFICIAL DUE TO BUILDING CONDITIONS.  §504.6 REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGE PIPING. THE DISCHARGE PIPING SERVING A PRESSURE

AND UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGEWAY LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE WATER HEATER.  A WALKWAY TO THE APPLIANCE SHALL BE RATED AS A FLOOR. PROVIDE
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: A PERMANENT STAIR; PULL DOWN STAIR WITH MIN 300 LB CAPACITY; ACCESS DOOR FROM AN UPPER FLOOR LEVEL; OR ACCESS PANEL MAY BE USED
WITH PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CODE OFFICIAL DUE TO BUILDING CONDITIONS.  §504.6 REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGE PIPING. THE DISCHARGE PIPING SERVING A PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE, TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE OR COMBINATION THEREOF SHALL:

1. NOT BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
2. DISCHARGE THROUGH AN AIR GAP.
3. NOT BE SMALLER THAN THE DIAMETER OF THE OUTLET OF THE VALVE SERVED AND SHALL DISCHARGE FULL SIZE TO THE AIR GAP.
4. SERVE A SINGLE RELIEF DEVICE AND SHALL NOT CONNECT TO PIPING SERVING ANY OTHER RELIEF DEVICE OR EQUIPMENT.

EXCEPTION:  MULTIPLE RELIEF DEVICES MAY BE INSTALLED TO A SINGLE T&P DISCHARGE PIPING SYSTEM WHEN APPROVED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY
AND PERMITTED BY THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND INSTALLED WITH THOSE INSTRUCTIONS.

5. DISCHARGE TO THE FLOOR, TO THE PAN SERVING THE WATER HEATER OR STORAGE TANK, TO AN INDIRECT WASTE RECEPTOR OR TO THE OUTDOORS.
6. DISCHARGE IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY OR STRUCTURAL DAMAGE.
7. DISCHARGE TO A TERMINATION POINT THAT IS READILY OBSERVABLE BY THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS.
8. NOT BE TRAPPED.
9. BE INSTALLED SO AS TO FLOW BY GRAVITY.
10. TERMINATE NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE AND NOT LESS THAN TWO TIMES THE DISCHARGE PIPE DIAMETER ABOVE THE FLOOR OR FLOOD LEVEL RIM OF THE 

WASTE RECEPTOR.
11. NOT HAVE A THREADED CONNECTION AT THE END OF SUCH PIPING.
12. NOT HAVE VALVES OR TEE FITTINGS.
13. BE CONSTRUCTED OF THOSE MATERIALS LISTED IN SECTION 605.4 OR MATERIALS TESTED, RATED AND APPROVED FOR SUCH USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME A112.4.1.

§504.7.2 PAN DRAIN TERMINATION. THE PAN DRAIN SHALL EXTEND FULL-SIZE AND TERMINATE OVER A SUITABLY LOCATED INDIRECT WASTE RECEPTOR OR FLOOR DRAIN OR
EXTEND TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING AND TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES OR MORE THAN 24 INCHES ABOVE THE ADJACENT GROUND SURFACE

21. TEMPERATURE LIMITING MEANS IPC 607.1.1 A THERMOSTAT CONTROL FOR A WATER HEATER SHALL NOT SERVE AS THE TEMPERATURE LIMITING MEANS FOR THE PURPOSES
OF COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE FOR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HOT OR TEMPERED WATER DELIVERY TEMPERATURE AT FIXTURES. §613.1
TEMPERATURE-ACTUATED MIXING VALVES, WHICH ARE INSTALLED TO REDUCE WATER TEMPERATURES TO DEFINED LIMITS, SHALL COMPLY WITH ASSE 1017. SUCH VALVES
SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE HOT WATER SOURCE.

22. FLOOR DRAINS REQUIRE A TRAP PRIMER PER IPC §1002.4 TRAP SEALS. EACH FIXTURE TRAP SHALL HAVE A LIQUID SEAL OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 4
INCHES, OR DEEPER FOR SPECIAL DESIGNS RELATING TO ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES.

23. CONDENSATION EMERGENCY OVERFLOW DRAINS SHALL DROP IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE SO TENANT WILL BECOME AWARE THAT SERVICE IS NEEDED PER IMC §307.2.1
CONDENSATE DISPOSAL. CONDENSATE FROM ALL COOLING COILS AND EVAPORATORS SHALL BE CONVEYED FROM THE DRAIN PAN OUTLET TO AN APPROVED PLACE OF
DISPOSAL. SUCH PIPING SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF DISCHARGE OF NOT LESS THAN ONE-EIGHTH UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS
HORIZONTAL (1-PERCENT SLOPE). CONDENSATE SHALL NOT DISCHARGE INTO A STREET, ALLEY OR OTHER AREAS SO AS TO CAUSE A NUISANCE.

24. SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED BY THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

§M606.2 WHERE REQUIRED. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE INDICATED IN 606.2.1 THROUGH 606.2.3.
EXCEPTION: SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS ARE INCAPABLE OF SPREADING SMOKE BEYOND THE ENCLOSING WALLS, FLOORS
AND CEILINGS OF THE ROOM OR SPACE IN WHICH THE SMOKE IS GENERATED.

§M606.2.1 RETURN AIR SYSTEMS. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR SYSTEMS WITH A DESIGN CAPACITY GREATER THAN 2,000 CFM, IN THE RETURN AIR
DUCT OR PLENUM UPSTREAM OF ANY FILTERS, EXHAUST AIR CONNECTIONS, OUTDOOR AIR CONNECTIONS, OR DECONTAMINATION EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES.
EXCEPTION: SMOKE DETECTORS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN THE RETURN AIR SYSTEM WHERE ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING SERVED BY THE AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE
PROTECTED BY AREA SMOKE DETECTORS CONNECTED TO A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. THE AREA SMOKE DETECTOR SYSTEM
SHALL COMPLY WITH §606.4.

§M606.2.2 COMMON SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR SYSTEMS. WHERE MULTIPLE AIR-HANDLING SYSTEMS SHARE COMMON SUPPLY OR RETURN AIR DUCTS OR PLENUMS WITH A
COMBINED DESIGN CAPACITY GREATER THAN 2,000 CFM, THE RETURN AIR SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE DETECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH §606.2.1.
EXCEPTION: INDIVIDUAL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR EACH FAN-POWERED TERMINAL UNIT, PROVIDED THAT SUCH UNITS DO NOT HAVE AN INDIVIDUAL
DESIGN CAPACITY GREATER THAN 2,000 CFM AND WILL BE SHUT DOWN BY ACTIVATION OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED BY §606.2.1 AND §606.2.3.
2. AN APPROVED AREA SMOKE DETECTOR SYSTEM LOCATED IN THE RETURN AIR PLENUM SERVING SUCH UNITS.
3. AN AREA SMOKE DETECTOR SYSTEM AS PRESCRIBED IN THE EXCEPTION TO §606.2.1.
IN ALL CASES, THE SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH §606.4 AND §606.4.1.

§M606.2.3 RETURN AIR RISERS. WHERE RETURN AIR RISERS SERVE TWO OR MORE STORIES SERVE ANY PORTION OF A RETURN AIR SYSTEM HAVING A DESIGN CAPACITY GREATER
THAN 15,000 CFM, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH STORY. SUCH SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED UPSTREAM OF THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE
RETURN AIR RISER AND ANY AIR DUCTS OR PLENUMS.
§M606.3 INSTALLATION. SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. THE REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO MONITOR THE ENTIRE AIRFLOW CONVEYED BY THE SYSTEM INCLUDING RETURN AIR AND EXHAUST OR RELIEF AIR. ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SMOKE
DETECTORS FOR INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE.
§M606.4 CONTROLS OPERATION. UPON ACTIVATION, THE SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL SHUT DOWN ALL OPERATIONAL CAPABILITIES OF THE AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LISTING AND LABELING OF APPLIANCES USED IN THE SYSTEM. AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS THAT ARE PART OF A SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL
SWITCH TO THE SMOKE CONTROL MODE UPON ACTIVATION OF A DETECTOR.
§M606.4.1 SUPERVISION. THE SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS REQUIRED BY SECTION 907.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. THE
ACTUATION OF A DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL ACTIVATE A VISIBLE AND AUDIBLE SUPERVISORY SIGNAL AT A CONSTANTLY ATTENDED LOCATION.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. THE SUPERVISORY SIGNAL AT A CONSTANTLY ATTENDED LOCATION IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE SMOKE DETECTOR ACTIVATES THE BUILDING'S ALARM-INDICATING
APPLIANCES.
2. IN OCCUPANCIES NOT REQUIRED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, ACTUATION OF A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL ACTIVATE A VISIBLE AND AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL IN
AN APPROVED LOCATION. SMOKE DETECTOR TROUBLE CONDITIONS SHALL ACTIVATE A VISIBLE OR AUDIBLE SIGNAL IN AN APPROVED LOCATION AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS
AIR DUCT DETECTOR TROUBLE.

25. REQUIRED BRANCH CIRCUIT.  EACH COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND EACH COMMERCIAL OCCUPANCY ACCESSIBLE TO PEDESTRIANS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE
OUTLET IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION AT EACH ENTRANCE TO EACH TENANT SPACE FOR SIGN OR OUTLINE LIGHTING SYSTEM USE.  THE OUTLET(S) SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY A
BRANCH CIRCUIT RATED AT LEAST 20 AMPERES THAT SUPPLIES NO OTHER LOAD.  SERVICE HALLWAYS OR CORRIDORS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED ACCESSIBLE TO
PEDESTRIANS.

26. AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT SWITCH IS REQUIRED PER NEC §600.6 DISCONNECTS. EACH SIGN AND OUTLINE LIGHTING SYSTEM, FEEDER CIRCUIT OR BRANCH CIRCUIT
SUPPLYING A SIGN, OUTLINE LIGHTING SYSTEM, OR SKELETON TUBING SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN EXTERNALLY OPERABLE SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER THAT OPENS ALL
UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS AND CONTROLS NO OTHER LOAD.  THE SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL OPEN ALL UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS SIMULTANEOUSLY ON
MULTI-WIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 210.4(B). SIGNS AND OUTLINE LIGHTING SYSTEMS LOCATED WITHIN FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE THE DISCONNECT LOCATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH 680.12.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. A DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR AN EXIT DIRECTIONAL SIGN LOCATED WITHIN A BUILDING.
2. A DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR CORD-CONNECTED SIGNS WITH AN ATTACHMENT PLUG.

27. §1004.3 POSTING OF OCCUPANT LOAD.  EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE ROOM OR SPACE POSTED IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR SPACE. POSTED SIGNS SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED LEGIBLE PERMANENT DESIGN
AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT.

28. IN THE CORRIDOR AND RESIDENTIAL ADJACENCY OVERLAY ZONES, (ALONG HIGHWAYS 114, 1709, & 1938 OR WITHIN 400 FEET OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) ALL MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, (HVAC, SATELLITE DISHES ETC.) MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM ANY STREETS OR ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY PER CITY ZONING ORDINANCE.

29. FIRE SPRINKLER RISER ROOM.  IF A BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE SUCH AS A DOUBLE CHECK VALVE OR A REDUCED PRESSURE PRINCIPLE DEVICE IS IN THE SAME SPACE
OR ROOM, IT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN SIX FEET BY SIX FEET. THE RISER MAY BE IN A ROOM OR DEDICATED SPACE NOT LESS THAN FIVE FEET BY FIVE FEET IF THE BACKFLOW
DEVICE IS LOCATED ELSEWHERE SUCH AS IN A VAULT OUTDOORS.

30. ALL FIRE ALARM AND SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPANIES WILL SUBMIT SETS OF THEIR PLANS FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL LOCATION DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF SOUTHLAKE’S
DESIGNATED ENGINEERING COMPANY FOR THE REVIEW PROCESS.  THE COST OF THE PLAN REVIEW WILL BE INCURRED ENTIRELY BY THE COMPANY SUBMITTING THE PLANS.
ONCE THE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED, THE ENGINEERING COMPANY WILL SEND A COPY OF THE PLANS WITH ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS TO THE FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE
FOR FINAL APPROVAL. THE CONSULTANT’S ADDRESS IS: REED FIRE PROTECTION 14135 MIDWAY ROAD, SUITE G260, ADDISON, TX 75001.  THEIR PHONE NUMBER IS 214-638-7599.
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1/
2"

REF. STRUCT. FOR SLAB
AND VAPOR BARRIEIR THRU WALL

FLASHING

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
ON 6" METAL STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

METAL PANEL

FIN. FLOOR

R-19 BATT INSUL.

STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOF OVER 

R-13 INSUL. UNDER
METAL ROOF

STRUCT. BEYOND

EAVE HEIGHT 18'-0" A.F.F.

R-13 INSUL. BOARD

R-13 INSUL. W/ 
R-5 THERMAL BLOCKS
PARALLEL TO PURLINS

NEOPRENE FILLER
@ DECK FLUTES

REF. ELEVATIONS
FOR ROOF SLOPE

B.O. CANOPY 15'-0" A.F.F.

10
"

STRUCT STEEL AT
CANOPY ATTACHMENT

6"
   

   
   

   
   

   
1 

1/
2"

18
'-0

"

REF. STRUCT. FOR SLAB
AND VAPOR BARRIEIR THRU WALL

FLASHING

R-19 BATT INSUL.

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
ON 6" METAL STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOF OVER 

R-13 INSUL. UNDER
METAL ROOF

STRUCT. BEYOND

EAVE HEIGHT 18'-0" A.F.F.

R-13 INSUL. BOARD

R-13 INSUL. W/ 
R-5 THERMAL BLOCKS
PARALLEL TO PURLINS

MTL EDGE 
FLASHING

NEOPRENE FILLER
@ DECK FLUTES

METAL SIDING

REF. ELEVATIONS
FOR ROOF SLOPE

6"
   

   
   

   
   

   
1 

1/
2"

REF. STRUCT. FOR SLAB
AND VAPOR BARRIEIR THRU WALL

FLASHING

METAL SIDING

FIN. FLOOR

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
ON 6" METAL STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOF OVER 
R-13 INSUL. BOARD

R-13 INSUL. W/ 
R-5 THERMAL BLOCKS
PARALLEL TO PURLINS

5/8" GYP BD. ON
6" MTL STUDS

R-19 INSUL.

T.O. PARAPET 
EL. = 25'-8" A.F.F

METAL SIDING

24 GA PRE FIN. 
CAP FLASHING

2 x TREATED 
BLOCKING

METAL PANEL 

EL. = 23'-10" A.F.F @ SIM

6"

WALL PANEL
(CLIP NOT SHOWN

FOR CLARITY)

SPLICE PLATE CENTERED
PLATE AT EACH SPLICE

CONTINUOUS SEALANT

SUBSTRATE

SILL FLASHING

ZEE SPACER
(REQUIRED AT CUT PANELS)

POP RIVET TO ZEE  SPACER
@ 18" O.C. (COLOR #43 MATCHING)

FASTENER PER SUBSTRATE &
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS

WALL PANEL WITH
CLIP (CUT PANEL)

CLIP

PANEL LAP/INTERLOCK

FASTENER PER SUBSTRATE &
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS

WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE
IF REQUIRED

OUTSIDE CORNER FLASHING

WALL PANEL WITH CLIP

WALL PANEL WITH CLIP

NEOPRENE CLOSURE
SET IN SEALANT

NEOPRENE CLOSURE SET IN SEALANT

J-CLOSURE

SUBSTRATE

FASTENER PER SUBSTRATE &
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS

WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE
IF REQUIRED
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01WALL SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

02WALL SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

03WALL SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

04WALL SPLICE DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"

05SILL DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"

06CORNER DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"

A3.01



36" L GRAB 
BAR - MIN.

48" H TILE 
WAINSCOT

NOTE:  ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS C
  ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE IBC

INTERIOR RESTROOM WALLS TO RECEIVE 48" H TILE WAINSCOT 

TOWEL DISP.
42" MIN

54" MIN

33
" 

- 3
6"

MAX
12"

7" MIN. - 9" MAX.

40
" 

M
A

X

MAX.

M
IN

.

M
A

X
.

16-18"

17
"-

19
"

12"24"

33
-3

6"

D

G A
J

B

NOTE:  ALL PARTITIONS IN TOILET
ROOMS TO RECEIVE 48" TILE 
WAINSCOT.

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER & TRASH RECEPT
 BOBRICK B-3944  @ MAX. 48" A.F.F.

TISSUE DISPENSER - BOBRICK B-273

SOAP DISPENSER - RECESSED MOUNTED
PUSH TYPE -  BOBRICK  B-8295MG

36" GRAB BAR - BOBRICK B-6206.99 x 36

SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET

ITEM

ACCESSORIES LIST

42" GRAB BAR - BOBRICK B-6206.99 x 42

ITEM #

A

B

C

D

E

ROBE HOOK - BOBRICK B-672, MAX. 48" AFF

 BOBRICK B2111

BABY CHANGING TABLE

FRAMED MIRROR - BOBRICK B-165

SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER 

OWNER SELECTED MIRROR AND FRAME

F

G

H

J

K

ITEMITEM #

2'
-1

0"

9'
-0

"

2'-0"

2'
-5

"
5"

4"
2'

-2
"

4'
-0

"

1'-0"

1/
2"

FRIG

2'
-1

0"
2'

-2
"

4'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

10
'-0

"

SPACE

A
5.

01
/0

3

KNEE DISH

A
5.

01
/0

2

A
5.

01
/0

1

9'
-0

"

1/
2"

6'
-0

"
3'

-0
"

REFRIGERATOR

2'-0"

2'
-1

0"
2'

-2
"

4'
-0

"

9'
-0

"

1'-0"

1/
2"

4"

2'-0"

3"

4"
10

 3
/4

"
6"

5"
8"

48" H TILE 
WAINSCOT
THREE WALLS

A5.01
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COFFEE BAR
3/4" = 1'-0"

ACCESSORIES
3/8" = 1'-0"

TOILET ROOM ELEVATIONS
3/8" = 1'-0"

COFFEE BAR
3/4" = 1'-0"

COFFEE BAR
3/4" = 1'-0"

COFFEE BAR
3/8" = 1'-0"

EWC
3/8" = 1'-0"



5 1/2"

1/
2" 1/
4"

5 1/2"

7/
8"

A5.02

13SIGN TYPE B
HALF SCALE

12SIGN TYPE B
HALF SCALE14SIGN TYPE A

HALF SCALE
15SIGN TYPE A

HALF SCALE
16SIGN TYPE B

HALF SCALE

11TYPICAL MOUNTING LOCATIONS
1/4" = 1'-0"

09UTILITY THRESHOLD
3" = 1'-0"

10EXTERIOR THRESHOLD
3" = 1'-0"

01TYP. JAMB @ PARTITION
3" = 1'-0"

02TYP. DOOR HEAD DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"

03TYP. JAMB DETAIL 
3" = 1'-0"

04VERT. CONTROL JOINT
3" = 1'-0"

05TYP. CORNER DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"
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06TILE BASE DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"

07CPT TO VCT TRANSITION
3" = 1'-0"

08CPT TRANSITION
3" = 1'-0"

09CPT TO TILE  TRANSITION
3" = 1'-0"



PARTITION TYPEP2
N.T.S.

PARTITION TYPEP1
N.T.S,

HEAD

PLAN

SILL

USE WRB SUBSTRATE AT TILE FINISHES
P1S - W/ SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET

CEILING AS SCHEDULED

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
EACH SIDE

2x4 WOOD STUD
@16" O.C. (TYPICAL)

5/8"5/8" 3 1/2"
4 3/4"

PARTITION TYPEP3

PARTITION  TYPES

BOTTOM OF STRUCT.

SEALANT

CEILING AS SCHEDULED

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
EACH SIDE

SEALANT

USE WRB SUBSTRATE AT TILE FINISHES

P3F - 1 HR. RATED UL DESIGNATION U308
P3S - W/ SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET
P3FS - 1 HR. RATED AND SOUND

ATTENUATION BLANKET

HEAD

PLAN

SILL

6 3/4"

5/8"5/8" 5 1/2"

2x6 WOOD STUD
@16" O.C. (TYPICAL)

2x6 WOOD HEADER

HEAD

PLAN

SILL

USE WRB SUBSTRATE AT TILE FINISHES
P2S - W/ SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET

CEILING AS SCHEDULED

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
EACH SIDE

2x4 WOOD STUD
@16" O.C. (TYPICAL)

5/8"5/8" 5 1/2"
6 3/4"

DOOR TYPES

BA

7'
-2

"

SOLID CORE WD 
W/ KNOCK DOWN 

HOLLOW METAL 
DOOR AND FRAME

7'
-2

"

FRAME

C

7'
-2

"

MEDIUM STYLE 
STOREFRONT AND 
ALUM. FRAME

D OVER HEAD COILING
DOOR  - MANUFACTURE
TO SUPPLY ALL HARDWARE
AND LOCKS

5'
-0

"

7'
-2

"

2'
-2

"

3'-0"

FIN. FLOOR

A 1" DBL INSULATED LOW E
TINTED GLAZING IN THERMAL
BREAK METAL FRAME

WINDOW TYPES

A6.01
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DOOR SCHEDULE  



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A

B

D

H

K

L

A

C

E

G

J

J

80
'-6

"

35'

42'

69'

55' 71'62'74'

59'

48'

50'

92'

93' 81'

97'

176'-5"

AREA  OCCUPANTS
101 WAITING 100 / 15 = 6.7 7
102 RECEPTION 87 /150 = .6 1
103 COFFEE BAR 60 / 15 = 5 4
104 TOILET #1 51 / 150 = .3 1
105 MANAGER 168 / 150 = 1.1 2
106 OFFICE #1 139 /150 = .9 1
107 CORRIDOR 281 /150 = 1.9 2
108 OFFICE #2 168 /150 = 1.1 2
109 OFFICE #3 156 / 150 = 1.1 2
110 OFFICE #4 158 /150 = 1.1 2
111 JANITOR 25 /150 = .2 1
112 WOMEN'S 124 /150 = .8 1
113 MEN'S 122 /150 = .8 1
114 BREAK ROOM 288 /15 = 1.9 2
115 IT 13 / 150 = .1 1
116 ELECTRICAL 17 / 150 = .1 1
117 MAINTENANCE 9,897 / 200 = 49.5 50
118 RISER 27 / 150 = .2 1
SUB TOTAL 11,881 82

12,637 -11,881 = 756 / 150 = 5   5
TOTAL OCCUPANTS 87

OCCUPANCY LOAD
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A7.01
01REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"
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